

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL
TRANSPORT, INC.**

and

**Cases 28-CA-22175
28-CA-22289
28-CA-22338
28-CA-22350
28-CA-22519**

**INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED EMERGENCY
PROFESSIONALS OF ARIZONA, LOCAL #1**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
Sandra.lyons@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

- I. BACKGROUND2
 - A. Respondent’s Operations2
 - B. Recognition of the Union.....3
- II. ANALYSIS.....4
 - A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that the Transfer of Bargaining Unit Work to Non-Unit Firefighters Was a Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act4
 - 1. Allegations4
 - a. The Record Evidence Concerning the Transfer of Unit Work to Non-Unit Firefighters4
 - b. The Transfer of Hours from Unit Employees to Non-Unit Firefighters was in Violation of Section 8(a) (3) of the Act6
 - 2. Legal Analysis7
 - a. The Record Evidence was Sufficient for the ALJ to Make a Finding that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) by the Transfer of Unit Hours to Non-Unit Firefighters.....7
 - b. The ALJ Erred when He Determined that He Need Not Resolve the Section 8(a)(3) Allegations9
 - c. The Section 8(a)(3) Transfer of Unit Work to Non-Unit Firefighters is Not Barred by Section 10(b).....9
 - B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find a Subsequent Movement of Surveillance Cameras Installed in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) was a Violation of the Act and By Not Ordering the Removal of the Cameras11
 - 1. Allegations11
 - a. The Record Evidence Concerning the Installation of the Surveillance Cameras.....12
 - b. The Record Evidence Concerning the Relocation of the Surveillance Cameras.....12

2.	Legal Analysis	
a.	Remedy for Unilateral Placement of Surveillance Cameras.....	13
b.	The ALJ Erred in Not Finding the Unilateral Relocation of the Cameras to be a Section 8(a)(5) Violation.....	14
C.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Make a Finding As to Whether Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) by Removing a Blackberry Device from the Union President, and Failing to Recommend a Remedy for the Section 8(a)(5) Violation that Was Found	15
1.	Allegations	15
2.	The Record Evidence Concerning the Use of the Blackberry Device	16
3.	Legal Analysis	18
a.	Removing Blackberry Device from Barkley was a Violation of Section 8(a)(3)	18
b.	The Remedy Should Include Language of a Section 8(a)(3) and (5) Violation as well as an Order Requiring the Return of the Blackberry to Barkley	20
D.	The ALJ Erred in Not Ruling on Whether Respondent’s Posting of a Sign-Up Sheet for Employees to Choose Whether Respondent Could Provide Employee’s Information to the Union was Unlawful Interrogation Under Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	20
1.	Allegation.....	20
2.	The Record Evidence Regarding the Sign-Up Sheet	21
3.	Legal Analysis	21
E.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that by Presenting the Union with a “Take It or Leave It” Contract Proposal, Respondent Engaged in Bad Faith Bargaining In Violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (5)	23
1.	Allegation.....	23
2.	The Record Evidence of the “Take It or Leave It” Proposal	23
3.	Legal Analysis	24

F.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent, By Its Overall Conduct, Engaged in Bad-Faith Bargaining	25
1.	Allegation.....	25
2.	The Record Evidence Concerning Bad-Faith Bargaining	28
a.	Conduct During the First Year of Recognition.....	28
b.	Negotiations for a Collective-Bargaining Agreement	28
c.	Unfair Labor Practices Begin.....	30
i.	“Take it or Leave It” Contract Proposal	30
ii.	Direct Dealing and Refusal to Provide Information	30
iii.	Unilateral Removal of Union’s Ability to Use Electronic Communication Devices	30
iv.	Unilateral Closure of Two Stations.....	31
v.	Unilateral Installation of Security Cameras.....	31
vi.	Unilateral Changes to Employees’ Healthcare Benefits...31	
vii.	Unilateral Assignment of Bargaining Unit Employees’ Hours to Non-Unit Firefighters.....	32
viii.	Unlawful Withdrawal of Recognition.....	32
3.	Legal Analysis	33
G.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Promulgated an Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rule in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	35
1.	Allegation.....	35
2.	The Record Facts of the Rule Prohibiting the Content of Postings	36
3.	Legal Analysis	36
H.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Order a <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy	38
1.	Allegation.....	38

2.	The Record Evidence Concerning the Closing of Two Stations	38
3.	Legal Analysis	39
I.	ALJ Erred in Not Ordering Interest to be Compounded on a Quarterly Basis	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	43

Table of Authorities

<i>United States v. 319.46 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 508 F. Supp. 288 (W.D. Okla. 1981).....	42
<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>ADS Electric Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1020 (2003).....	18
<i>Aero Metal Forms</i> , 310 NLRB 397, 399 n. 14 (1993)	19
<i>Altorfer Machinery</i> , 332 NLRB 130 (2000)	34
<i>Aluminum Technical Extrusions</i> , 274 NLRB 1414 (1985)	8
<i>American Meat Packing Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 835 (1991)	24
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	34
<i>NLRB v. Antonio's Restaurant</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Benchmark Industries, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 1096 (1984).....	40
<i>Borg-Warner Controls, a Division of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 198 NLRB 726 (1972).....	25
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47, 48 (2d Cir. 1964).....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 289 (N.D. Ohio 1985).....	42
<i>Bryant & Stratton Institute</i> , 321 NLRB 1007 (1996).....	34
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515(1997)	13
<i>Cumberland Farms</i> , 307 NLRB 1479 (1992)	22
<i>Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Services</i> , 2000 WL 694384 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. May 17, 2000)	42
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Secretary of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir.), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1066 (2002)	42
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	19
<i>Endo Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 238 NLRB 1074 (1978)	25
<i>Enloe Medical Center</i> , 346 NLRB 854 (2006)	14
<i>Excelsior Pet Products, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 759 (1985)	24
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1950)	10
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 498 (1993)	18
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964)	24
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co.</i> , 308 F. 3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.</i> , 275 F.2d 229 (5th Cir 1960)	34
<i>J.S. Troup Elec.</i> , 344 NLRB No. 125 (June 30, 2005)	18
<i>Labor Board v I&M electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943)	10
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	37
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	19
<i>Live Oak Skilled Care</i> , 300 NLRB 1040 (1990)	39, 40

<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Service</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Maestro</i> , 291 NLRB 198 (1988)	18
<i>Metropolitan Teletronics Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 957 (1986)	39
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	25, 33, 34
<i>Monroe Feed Store</i> , 112 NLRB 1336 (1955)	14
<i>Montgomery Ward</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995)	18
<i>National Licorice v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	10
<i>National Terminal Baking Corp.</i> , 190 NLRB 465 (1971)	40
<i>New Horizons for the Retarded, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987)	42
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001)	13
<i>Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 324 NLRB 1183 (1997)	19
<i>Overnite Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989)	33
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357 (4th Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Peter Vitalie Co., Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 865 (1993)	19
<i>Raskin Packing Company</i> , 246 NLRB 78 (1979)	40
<i>Richmond Convalescent Hospital</i> , 313 NLRB 1247 (1994)	39
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 327 NLRB 25 (1998)	18
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	22
<i>Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp.</i> , 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Sea-Jet Trucking Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 540 (1999)	41
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (1966)	18
<i>Sierra International Trucks</i> , 319 NLRB 948 (1995)	39
<i>Sound One Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 854 (1995)	8
<i>Sweeney & Co., Inc.</i> , 176 NLRB 208 (1969)	25
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Trans-World Mfg. Corp. v. Al Nyman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Del. 1986)	42
<i>United States Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 118 (2001)	8
<i>Vulcan Waterproofing Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 1100 (1999)	18
<i>Wells Fargo Armored Service Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 936 (1988)	10
<i>Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	28
<i>Westwood Healthcare Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	22
<i>NLRB v. Wonder State Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 F. 2d 210 (8th Cir., 1965)	12
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	18,19

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL
TRANSPORT, INC.**

and

**Cases 28-CA-22175
28-CA-22289
28-CA-22338
28-CA-22350
28-CA-22519**

**INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED EMERGENCY
PROFESSIONALS OF ARIZONA, LOCAL #1**
